

Case No. A17-1730

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

FILED

January 4, 2019

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

In Re the Matter of the Application of J.M.M.
o/b/o Minors for a Change of Name

**BRIEF OF ATTORNEYS APPOINTED BY
THE MINNESOTA STATE BAR ASSOCIATION**

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP

Katherine Barrett Wiik (#0351155)
Lisa L. Beane (#0395219)
Haynes J. Hansen (#0399102)
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 349-8500
KBarrettWiik@RobinsKaplan.com
LBean@RobinsKaplan.com
HHansen@RobinsKaplan.com

*Attorneys for Appellant
J.M.M.*

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

Michael P. Boulette (#390962)
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 367-8785
mboulette@btlaw.com

**YAEGER & JUNGBAUER
BARRISTERS, PLC**

Christopher W. Bowman (#389933)
4601 Weston Woods Way
St. Paul, Minnesota 55127
Telephone: (651) 288-9500
cbowman@yjblaw.com

JANSEN & PALMER LLC

Jenneane Jansen (#236792)
4746 Elliot Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55407
Telephone: (612) 823-9088
jenneane@jansenpalmer.com

*Attorneys Appointed by the
Minnesota State Bar Association*

STANDPOINT

Rana S. Alexander (#0333906)
1611 Park Avenue South, Suite 2
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404
Telephone: (612) 343-9844

Attorney for Amicus

**BATTERED WOMEN'S JUSTICE
PROJECT**

Katie Ziomek (#0399586)
1801 Nicollet Avenue South, Suite 102
Minneapolis, Minnesota
Telephone: (612) 824-8768 ext. 105

Attorney for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS.....3

I. J.M.M.’s testimony supports the district court’s finding that reasonable people could conclude that D.G. “held [M. and D.] out” as his children.....4

II. J.M.M.’s testimony supports the district court’s finding that notice to D.G. was “practicable.”8

ARGUMENT.....11

I. D.G. is a “parent” entitled to notice before the children are deprived of his surname.....12

A. D.G. is a “parent” under the plain language of the name-change statute.....14

B. Related laws support treating D.G. as a “parent” under the name change statute.....19

1. “Parent” should be interpreted in light of definitions contained elsewhere in chapter 259.....20

2. Definitions of “parent” in the Parentage Act and Juvenile Court Act should not be read *in pari materia* with the name-change statute.....22

C. Other canons of construction support providing notice to D.G. before his children’s names are changed.....26

D. Failure to provide D.G. with notice before changing his children’s names may leave the name-change statute constitutionally infirm.....32

II. Even applying the definitions in Minnesota’s Parentage Act, D.G. should receive notice of a proposed name change.....34

A.	D.G. is a presumptive parent having held out M. and D. as his children.....	36
B.	J.M.M. failed to rebut D.G.’s presumption of parentage by clear and convincing evidence.....	43
1.	D.G.’s alleged shortcomings as a parent are not legally sufficient to rebut his status as a presumptive parent.....	43
2.	A challenge to D.G.’s presumptive parentage action without notice to D.G. is not an “appropriate action.”.....	45
C.	D.G.’s un rebutted presumption of parentage entitles him to notice of a proposed name change.....	47
D.	D.G.’s custodial status is irrelevant to determining whether he receives notice of a proposed name change.....	51
III.	Providing notice of the proposed name change to D.G. is not impracticable nor has notice been waived.....	52
A.	Providing notice to D.G. is practicable.....	52
B.	D.G. did not waive notice.....	55
C.	Allegations of domestic violence, standing alone, do not mandate the waiver of notice as a matter of law.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Family Ins. Grp. v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000)	53
<i>Apple Valley Red-E-Mix, Inc. v. State by Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 352 N.W.2d 402 (Minn. 1984)	23, 24
<i>Application of Saxton</i> , 309 N.W.2d 298 (Minn. 1981)	12, 29, 31, 51
<i>Application of Tubbs</i> , 1980 OK 177, 620 P.2d 384 (1980)	33
<i>Ausman v. Hoffmann</i> , 208 Minn. 13, 292 N.W. 421 (1940)	19
<i>Blake v. Div. of Child Support Enf't ex rel. Foster</i> , 525 A.2d 154 (Del. 1987)	44
<i>Blanche v. 1995 Pontiac Grand Prix</i> , 599 N.W.2d 161 (Minn. 1999)	54
<i>Christianson v. Henke</i> , 831 N.W.2d 532 (Minn. 2013)	13
<i>D.S.P. v. R.L.K.</i> , 677 P.2d 959 (Colo. App. 1983)	39
<i>DeCook v. Rochester Int'l Airport Joint Zoning Bd.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 2011)	13
<i>Depositors Ins. Co. v. Dollansky</i> , 919 N.W.2d 684 (Minn. 2018)	19
<i>Dillon v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 195 Ill. App. 3d 599, 552 N.E.2d 1082 (1990)	44
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 235 Ga. 318, 219 S.E.2d 700 (1975)	27, 29, 30

<i>Eschrich v. Williamson</i> , 475 S.W.2d 380 (Tex. Civ. App. 1972)	33, 34
<i>Ex parte Stull</i> , 276 S.C. 512, 280 S.E.2d 209 (1981)	29
<i>Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press</i> , 589 N.W.2d 96 (Minn. 1999)	53
<i>Halverson v. Elsberg</i> , 202 Minn. 232, 277 N.W. 535 (1938)	19, 21
<i>Hamman v. Cty. Court In & For Jefferson Cty.</i> , 753 P.2d 743 (Colo. 1988)	28, 33
<i>Hardy v. Hardy</i> , 269 Md. 412, 306 A.2d 244 (1973)	26, 27, 29, 31
<i>Heidbreder v. Carton</i> , 645 N.W.2d 355 (Minn. 2002)	32, 33, 34
<i>Hickok v. Margolis</i> , 221 Minn. 480, 22 N.W.2d 850 (1946)	54
<i>In re 2010 Gubernatorial Election</i> , 793 N.W.2d 256 (Minn. 2010)	13
<i>In re Estate of Jotham</i> , 722 N.W.2d 447 (Minn. 2006)	14, 37, 45, 46
<i>In re Estate of Palmer</i> , 658 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 2003)	22, 24
<i>In re Harris</i> , 160 W. Va. 422, 236 S.E.2d 426 (1977)	28
<i>In re Jesusa V.</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 588, 85 P.3d 2 (2004)	44
<i>In re Marriage of Wendy M.</i> , 92 Wash. App. 430, 962 P.2d 130 (1998)	44
<i>In re Name Change of Reindl</i> , 671 N.W.2d 466 (Iowa 2003)	30

<i>In re Nicholas H.</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 56, 46 P.3d 932 (2002)	46
<i>In re Shady</i> , 264 Minn. 222, 118 N.W.2d 449 (1962)	21
<i>In re Welfare of Children of N.F.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 802 (Minn. 2008)	26
<i>In re Zink</i> , 264 Minn. 500, 119 N.W.2d 731 (1963)	21
<i>J.N.H. v. N.T.H.</i> , 705 So. 2d 448 (Ala. Civ. App. 1997)	44
<i>Kelly v. Cataldo</i> , 488 N.W.2d 822 (Minn. App. 1992)	50
<i>Lane v. Lane</i> , 1996-NMCA-023, 121 N.M. 414, 912 P.2d 290	44
<i>Larson v. Schmidt</i> , 400 N.W.2d 131 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	37, 38
<i>LC v. MG & Child Support Enft Agency</i> , 143 Haw. 302, 430 P.3d 400 (2018)	44
<i>LC v. TL</i> , 870 P.2d 374 (Wyo. 1994)	39
<i>Matherson v. Pope</i> , 852 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. App. 1993)	40, 42, 43
<i>Matter of J.M.M.</i> , 890 N.W.2d 750 (Minn. App. 2017)	22, 34
<i>Matter of J.N.H.</i> , 659 N.E.2d 644 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995)	31
<i>Matter of Welfare of C.M.G.</i> , 516 N.W.2d 555 (Minn. App. 1994)	36, 48
<i>Melina v. Chaplin</i> , 327 N.W.2d 19 (Minn. 1982)	55, 56

<i>Morey v. Peppin</i> , 375 N.W.2d 19 (Minn. 1985)	50
<i>P. v. Dep't of Health</i> , 107 N.Y.S.2d	28, 30
<i>Patrick T. v. Michelle L.</i> , No. WD-00-005, 2000 WL 1752792 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 30, 2000).....	44
<i>Peterson v. BASF Corp.</i> , 675 N.W.2d 57 (Minn. 2004)	13, 34
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 374 N.W.2d 450 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	38
<i>R.W. v. Texas Dep't of Protective & Regulatory Servs.</i> , 944 S.W.2d 437 (Tex. App. 1997)	40, 42
<i>Rasmussen v. Two Harbors Fish Co.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 790 (Minn. 2013)	35
<i>Robinson v. Hansel</i> , 302 Minn. 34, 223 N.W.2d 138 (1974)	passim
<i>Rohmiller v. Hart</i> , 811 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. 2012)	13, 15
<i>Rydberg v. Rydberg</i> , 2004 ND 73, 678 N.W.2d 534.....	44
<i>Schmidt ex rel. P.M.S. v. Coons</i> , 818 N.W.2d 523 (Minn. 2012)	13, 16, 17
<i>Spaeth v. Warren</i> , 478 N.W.2d 319 (Minn. App. 1991)	37, 38
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S. Ct. 1208, 31 L. Ed. 2d 551 (1972)	32
<i>State by Beaulieu v. RSJ, Inc.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. 1996)	53
<i>State ex rel. Coduti v. Hauser</i> , 219 Minn. 297, 17 N.W.2d 504 (1945)	54

<i>State ex rel. Timo v. Juvenile Court of Wadena Cty.</i> , 188 Minn. 125, 246 N.W. 544 (1933)	54
<i>State v. Bolsinger</i> , 221 Minn. 154, 21 N.W.2d 480 (1946)	20
<i>State v. Fleck</i> , 810 N.W.2d 303 (Minn. 2012)	15
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 826 N.W.2d 799 (Minn. 2013)	15
<i>State v. Haywood</i> , 886 N.W.2d 485 (Minn. 2016)	12, 15
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 589 N.W.2d 91 (Minn. 1999)	19
<i>State v. McKown</i> , 475 N.W.2d 63 (Minn. 1991)	23
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 435 N.W.2d 530 (Minn. 1989)	18
<i>State v. Prigge</i> , 907 N.W.2d 635 (Minn. 2018)	15
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988)	55
<i>Thompson o/b/o Minor Child v. Schrimsher</i> , 906 N.W.2d 495 (Minn. 2018)	13
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000)	18
<i>U. S. Jaycees v. McClure</i> , 305 N.W.2d 764 (Minn. 1981)	14, 25
<i>U-Haul Co.</i> , 787 N.W.2d 523 (Minn. 2010)	10
<i>Villareal on Behalf of Villareal v. Peebles</i> , 299 Ill. App. 3d 556, 701 N.E.2d 145 (1998)	44

<i>Wallace v. Comm'r of Taxation</i> , 289 Minn. 220, 184 N.W.2d 588 (1971)	54
<i>Weber v. Anderson</i> , 269 N.W.2d 892 (Minn. 1978)	37
<i>Witso v. Overby</i> , 627 N.W.2d 63 (Minn. 2001)	22, 35, 50
<i>Zentz v. Garber</i> , 760 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. App. 2009)	38

Statutes

Ind. Code § 31-3-1-6 (2018).....	30
Ind. Code § 34-4-6-2 (2018).....	30
Iowa Code § 674.6 (2003).....	30
Minn. Stat. § 257.34, subd. 1 (2018)	48
Minn. Stat. § 257.52 (2018)	22, 48
Minn. Stat. § 257.53 (2018)	50
Minn. Stat. § 257.54(b) (2018).....	48
Minn. Stat. § 257.541, subd. 1 (2018)	51, 52
Minn. Stat. § 257.55 (2018)	48, 50
Minn. Stat. § 257.55, subd. 1 (2018)	2, 36, 49
Minn. Stat. § 257.55, subd. 1(d) (2018).....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 257.55, subd. 2 (2018)	35, 43, 45, 46
Minn. Stat. § 257.57 (2018)	45, 46, 49
Minn. Stat. § 257.57, subd. 2(1) (2018).....	42
Minn. Stat. § 257.60 (2018)	46, 47
Minn. Stat. § 257.75, subd. 1 (2018)	48

Minn. Stat. § 259.10 (2018)	passim
Minn. Stat. § 259.10, subd. 1 (2018)	52, 54
Minn. Stat. § 259.21 (2018)	1
Minn. Stat. § 259.21, subd. 3 (2018)	20, 21
Minn. Stat. § 259.21, subd. 12 (2018)	23
Minn. Stat. § 260C.001, subd. 2(7) (2018)	24
Minn. Stat. § 260C.007, subd. 25 (2018).....	23, 51
Minn. Stat. § 260C.007, subd. 27 (2018).....	25
Minn. Stat. § 260C.150, subd. 3 (2018).....	25
Minn. Stat. § 260C.221 (2018).....	25
Minn. Stat. § 260.015, subd. 11 (2018)	21
Minn. Stat. § 524.1-201(22) (2018).....	23
Minn. Stat. § 645.08 (2018)	15
Minn. Stat. § 645.08(1) (2018).....	25
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2018)	passim
Minn. Stat. § 645.16(5) (2018).....	19
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(1) (2018).....	50
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(3) (2018).....	32, 34
Minn. Stat. § 645.22 (2018)	39, 46
Minn. Stat. § 645.44, subd. 15 (2018)	48
Rules	
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 132.01, subd. 1 and 3.....	60
Minn. R. Civ. P. 52.01.....	13, 53

Other Authorities

57 Am. Jur. 2d Name § 44	26
1951 Minn. Laws 769.....	20
1951 Minn. Laws 803.....	17, 20, 23
1980 Minn. Laws 1070.....	23
1986 Minn. Laws 16.....	23
1991 Minn. Laws 364.....	23
<i>The Nature of Parenthood,</i> 126 Yale L.J. 2260 (2017).....	18
UNIFORM PARENTAGE ACT, § 4	36, 41, 47, 48
